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cases o1 employees discharged ot dis missed by employers by taking ad vantage of, the atmosphere of emer gency and without going through the due process of law and the prescribed procedures and without following the principles of natural justice and give the employees'concerned a fresh op portunity to defend themselves. These instructions were gTCen the widest possible publicity. The Central Or ganisations of employers and employe es were also requested to cooperate with the Government in the matter of giving effect to the instructions of the Government. All individual re presentations received were taken up with the concerned State Govern ments or Central Ministries with ins tructions to take appropriate action in the light of the Government’s instruc tions.

(b) and (c). Reports received from 146 Central Public Sector Undertak ings indicated that 264 out of 365 affected employees have been reinsta ted in service. Precise information concerning the private sector is not available.
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Purchase of Ollflred Cornisih Boiler
2208. SHRI R. MURUGESAN: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FA
MILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have made an enquiry regarding the pur chase of Oilfired Cornish Boiler, re ferred to in reply to Unstarred Ques tion No. 4826 on the 22nd December, 1977 especially when the programmes of the Depot were not settled;

(b) the action taken on the persons concerned for incurring the infructuous expenditure of Rs. 78750 (ex cluding4 Sales Tax, Freight etc.) and keeping the Boiler idle for 12 years;
and
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(c) whether Government have examined the feasibility of using the Boiler in connection with the expansion programme of the pharmaceutical factory?
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN

THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI JAG-
DAMBI PRASAD YADAV): (a) to (c). The information is being collec ted and will lie laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Role of Dentists in Rural Areas

2209. SHRI AGHAN SINGH THA-
KUR: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any scheme prepared by Dr Goela on the role of Dentists in rural areas was discussed in the annual Conference of Dentists Asso ciation of India held on January 17 in New Delhi; and

(b) if so, the particulars of the scheme and the reaction of Govern ment thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
the Ministry of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI JAG-
DAMBI PRASAD YADAV): (a)
Yes.

(b) The main features of the scheme according to the information furnished by Dentists Association of India are:

(i) For registration of tfnregis-
tered dentists, Part (B) of the Den tists Register be opened through-

v out India and be closed for ever at once at a stipulated date in all the States.

(ii) The services of persons so re gistered can be utilised in rural areas under the Rural Health Scheme of the Government of India.

(iii) These persons may be given training for three months and sup

' plied with dental ldts.

According to section 32(2) of the Dentists Act, 1948, the State Govern ments are required to appoint by a notification in the Official Gazette a date on or before which applications for registration are to be made to the Registration Tribunal constituted under section 32(1) thereof. Thus only one date can be appointed for receiving of applications and this date is not liable to extension. It is, there fore, not possible to consider the pro posal for registration of unqualified persons practising dentistry by re opening the Dentist Register through out India. Furthermore, in the Com munity Health Workers Scheme of the Government of India there is no sepa rate provision for appointmenf7frtili-
sation of dentists.

Coking coal requirements of Steel
Plants

2210. SHRI AGHAN SINGH THA-
KUR: Will the Minister of STETL
AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) the monthly requirement of coking coal in various Steel Plants of the country; and

(b) the coking coal supplied to these plants during the last three months, plantwise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI KARIA MUNDA): (a)
The average monthly requirements of coking coal for the year 1977-78 for the steel plants are as follows:

(In ‘000 tonnes)

Bhilai Steel Plant (BSP) . 334
Rourkela Steel Plant (RSP). • 200

Durgapur Steel Plant (DSP) (includ ing DSP Waahery) . . 186

Bokaro Steel Plant (BSL) . . 264

Indian Iron & Steel Co. (IISCO) 15B

Tata Iron & Steel Co. (TISCO) . 918

Total . . . 1360

